THE KERALA CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2022

(As passed by the Assembly)

 \boldsymbol{A}

BILL

further to amend the Kerala Co-operative Societies Act, 1969.

Preamble.—Whereas, it is expedient further to amend the Kerala Co-operative Societies Act, 1969 (Act 21 of 1969) for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

BE it enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Kerala Co-operative Societies (Amendment) Act, 2022.
- (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 12th day of February, 2021.
- 2. Amendment of section 28.—In section 28 of the Kerala Co-operative Societies Act, 1969 (Act 21 of 1969) in sub-section (8), the following proviso shall be added, namely:—
- "Provided that nothing contained in this sub-section shall affect the right of a delegate nominated by an Administrator or an Administrative Committee of a member Anand Pattern Milk Co-operative Society to participate in the general body meeting of the Regional Co-operative Milk Producers' Union and to vote in the election to constitute the Managing Committee of the Regional Co-operative Milk Producers' Union."